oCoron

The Second Congress
of the International
Colour Association
held at the University
of York 2-6 July 1973



ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONALE DE LA COULEUR
INTERNATIONAL COLOUR ASSOCIATION
INTERNATIONALE VEREINIGUNG FUR DIE FARBE

COLOUR 73

SURVEY LECTURES AND ABSTRACTS OF THE
PAPERS PRESENTED
AT THE SECOND CONGRESS
OF THE INTERNATIONAL COLOUR ASSOCIATION
UNIVERSITY OF YORK
2-6 JULY 1973

ADAM HILGER
LONDON



FOREWORD

R. W. G. HUNT

Chairman of the Papers Committee

Colour fascinates. The artist manipulates it, the scientist analyses it, the
industrialist exploits it, and it surrounds us almost everywhere we go.

To organize an international conference on colour is therefore both
a pleasure and a challenge: a pleasure because colour is so interesting,
a challenge because it covers such a wide range of interests.

In arranging Colour 73 the Organizing Committee recognized that
none of those attending would be experts in all branches of colour,
but that most would welcome the opportunity of hearing summaries
of the present state of the art in areas outside their own. Accordingly,
nine invited lectures were included in the programme to provide
surveys of important segments of the subject. These lectures were
delivered each morning, and on the last afternoon, in the large Central
Hall of York University. The consistently high attendance at these
lectures confirmed that there is a widespread desire to be informed
on all aspects of colour, and these proceedings therefore include written
versions of all the invited lectures so as to provide a permanent record
of the surveys given at the congress.

An international conference should also provide opportunities for
experts to hear and discuss papers in their own fields of study, and
Papers Sessions were therefore held each afternoon and on the last
morning. To accommodate over one hundred papers necessitated the
use of parallel sessions, and it quickly became obvious that people’s
interests in colour are so diverse that on many occasions a person
would wish to be in two places at once. To overcome this problem,
a session was held at the beginning of each morning at which a rappor-
teur summarized the papers presented the previous day, after which
further time was allowed for discussion. These arrangements, and the
enthusiasm with which people hurried round the beautiful lake of the
campus (during a week of really hot English sunshine) to change from
one parallel session to another, overcame the problem of conflicting
interests to some extent. Happily, with the proceedings, the reader has
no such problem; all the papers are included in the form of extended
abstracts, which, with over a hundred papers involved, probably gives
most readers most of what they require. Many of the papers will,
no doubt, be published in full in the usual journals in due time,

v



vi Foreword

I think that all who were present at the Congress were delighted with
York as the venue. The University campus with its attractive grounds,
modern halls of residence, and excellent lecture facilities, provided a
fine setting; the opportunities for meeting people in the dining halls,
along the covered walk-ways, in the bars, or even with the ducks by the
lake-side, ensured that we had a conference, not just a series of meetings.
We are greatly indebted to Professor W.D. Wright and his secretariat
for the vast amount of work they did in organizing the Congress with
such skill and understanding. The city of York and its surrounding
countryside gave many of our overseas visitors an opportunity of seeing
a delightful part of England which was new to them. For arranging
auch an enjoyable social programme of visits to various functions within
the city and excursions to places of interest outside, we are grateful
to Dr F.L. Warburton and his Social Committee.

York was surely appropriate also in that the wealth of coloured
glass windows in its churches, and above all in the Minster, provided
a wonderful demonstration of the satisfaction which comes when art,
science, and technology combine harmoniously in the field of colour.
"To many of us, the highlight of the 2nd A.I.C. Congress was the superb
lecture on this subject delivered at our opening session by Mr Peter
Gibson of the York Glaziers Trust. We shall, in future, look at these
works of art with enlightened eyes, and hope that our own contribu-
tions to colour will in some way benefit from seeing the beauty, expert-
ise, and permanence of those stained glass windows.



CONTENTS

PERSONAL TRIBUTES TO DEANE B. JUDD

SURVEY LECTURES
Theoretical models of the colour vision network 11
P.L. WALRAVEN

Current developments in colorimetry 21
GUNTER WYSZECKI

Problems in colour reproduction 53
R.W.G. Hunt
Colours under water 77

J.N. LYTHGOE, and D.P.M. NORTHMORE

Investigation of acquired colour vision deficiencies 99
MARION MARRE

Colour Atlases and colour scaling 137
Tarow INDOW

Computer colour matching 153
L. GauL

The practical application of light and colour to human environ-
ments 179

FABER BIRREN

Colour discrimination processes in the retina 19X

Epwarp F. MacNicuor, Jr, Ricuarp F EINBERG, and FErenc
1. HAros1

SESSION AI: COLOUR VISION

Arr Eye and Retina

Arir  Simulated lens, macular and illumination changes and their
effect on colour vision 255

B.W. TansLEY and R. Lakowskl

vii



viii

Ar12

Ariz

Arig

Arig

A116

Are
Arz:

A122

Aiz3

Arzgq

Arzg

A126

Contents

Chromatic induction and glare theory
J. WALRAVEN

Selective damage to pigeon cones by coloured light
J. MagrsHALL, J. MELLERIO, and D.A. PALMER

Comparison of isolated red and green sensitive cone
spectra obtained by microspectrophotometry and by
psychophysical thresholds

H.G. SPERLING

Relation of the electrical activity to the spectral response
of the retina

‘WOJCIECH STANIOCH

Digital retinal vision theory
WaLTER E. CraANDALL

The Visual System
The brightness of isolated coloured lights
C.R. Cavonius and R. Hirz

Improvement of wavelength discrimination by small
luminance differences

R. Hirz, G. HuppMaNN, and C.R. CavoNius

Colour discrimination at a blurred border
INGo RENTSCHLER

Trichromacy of colour vision under transient adaptation
Mangsu CHANDER and S.R. Dag

On binocular fusion of chromatic light and white light
TakasH1 Hasecawa

An interference filter anomaloscope
J.D. MoreLaND

256

259

261

263

263

270

272

273

274

276

278



Brr
Bir:

Briz

Biij

Bi1g

Brirg

Bi16

Br2
Biar

Biz22

Bi2j

Bizy4

Contents

SESSION B2: COLOUR DIFFERENCES

Basic Data and Systems
The effect of white light adaptation on colour discrimina-
tion

M.R. POINTER

Is there a special significance to colours of dominant
wavelengths 495 nm and 570 nm in colour vision?

RoLr G. Kurun1

Step size in the Munsell colour order system: 1. Prelim-
inary observations

RoOBERT T. MARrcus, and Frep W. BILLMEYER, Jr
A simple modification to improve the visual uniformity
of the C.LE. 1964 U*V*W* colour space

D. Eastwoobn

Farbmetrische Untersuchungen der Farbenkarte zum
Farbsystem DIN 6164 fiir die Normlichtarten C und D63

K. Wirr

The role of luminance in colorimetry
P. KowaLisk1

Comparisons and Uses of Formulae

The accuracy of colour-difference equations in relation
to perceived colour differences

E. Coares, R.C. Kiszka, J.R. Provost, and B. Ricc
Small and moderate colour differences: II. The Morley
data

DororaY I. MoRrLEY, RUTH MunN, and Frep W.

BILLMEYER, Jr
Further investigations on the relations between different
colour-distance formulae

MANFRED RICHTER
Assessor severity and inconsistency estimates from
duplicate visual pass/fail decisions

S.M. JaeckeL, C.D. Warp, and F. BLACKMAN

ix

283

286

290

293

297

298

300

302

307

308



Bizjg

Bi1z26

A2r
Az11

A212

Az2
A221

A222

A223

A224

Az23
Az231

A232

Contents
The practical exploitation of the Adams-Nickerson
colour-difference equation
A.C. CooPER, and K. McLAREN

Auxiliary tables for rapid computation of colour-differen-
ces according to the Adams—Nickerson formula without
the use of a computer

H. CicHowsKI

SESSION A2 COLORI METRY

Tetrachromacy

Needs and prospects for a tetrachromatic system of large
field colorimetry

F.].J. CLARKE

Tetrachromatic colour measurement
P.W. TrezoNA

Fluorescence
Colorimetry and fluorescent textiles
E. Coates, M.G. King, and B. Rice

Considerations of accuracy in the colorimetry of fluores-
cent samples specially brightened with fluorescent
whitening agents

ANNI BERGER

Measurement and formulation of fluorescent colours
Gorow Bapa, and MASAYUKI SENGOKU

Fluorescence evaluation with the two-mode method
Freperick T. SiMoN

Physical Standards

WeiBstandards; ihre Realisierung und Messung
WoLFGaNG Ers

Spektralphotometrische Untersuchungen an WeiB-
standards

H. TERSTIEGE

311

313

319

324

329

331

335

337

339

340



Contents xi

A233 An automatic spectrophotometric scale reference system
for digital incremental spectrophotometers 342

GEORGE P. BENTLEY

Az34 Goniphotometry and use of ceramic colour standards 346
F.]J.]. CLARKE

Az35 International comparison of instruments using ceramic
colour standards (Preliminary report of the Colour Group

Working Party on Colour Standards) 351
F. MaLkIN
A236 Diagnostic reflectance standards for colorimetry 353

Joun S. CHRISTIE

SESSION B2: COLOUR RENDERING AND REPRODUCTION

Bz2r  Colour Rendering

B211 A proposed dual index for expressing the colour render-
ing properties of lamps 357

M.B. HaLsteap, F.E. Larcg, and J.F. BuLL

B212 Subjective assessments of colour rendering indices 359

D.I. Morcey, M.B. HaLsTeAD, D.A. PALMER, and
A.G. StaiNsBY

B213 The general colour rendering index, its meaning and its
use 362
J.L. OuweLT)Es

B214 Computation of colour rendering indices 365
WOLFGANG WALTER

B215 Maximal colours and colour constancy 369
EUGENE ALLEN

B216 Diagnostic colour from natural and artificial light in
dental hospitals

ALBERT GARRETT

370



xii
Bz2
B221

B222

B223

B224

B2zjg

B226

Asgr
Ajzrr

Az12

A31j

A3zr4

A31s

Contents

Colour Reproduction
Recherche des seuils de différenciation des couleurs
C. WiLHELM-LEROY, and G. DuronT-HENIUS

Colour border sharpness
C.B. RuUBINSTEIN, and J.O. Lims

Studies on the performance of a simplified method of
electronic masking in colour televison

H.G. WacNER, and H. Lanc

Optimum absorption bands of subtractive dyes for
colour photography

NoBoru Oura

Modelling of a colour reproduction system
L.A. Cass

Farbmetrische Beurteilung von Farb-Umkehrfilmen in
der Praxis der Entwicklungsanstalten

D. Gunpracu

SESSION A3: COLOUR APPEARANCE

Scaling

A correlation between linguistics of colour naming and
colour perception

H. ZoLLINGER

The subjective scaling of hue and saturation
SteruEN C.H. Rowe

A mass colour scaling experiment

C.A.PabcuaM, and S.C.H. RowE
Differences among responses of observers in scaling
brightness

C.J. BARTLESON, and E.]. BRENEMAN

Lightness and saturation for surface colours
Maria L.F. pE MaTTIELLO, and MIGUELINA Guirao

373

377

380

382

383

384

389

391

393

398

400



Az16

Asg2
A3z21

Ajz22

A323

A33
Az

A332

A333

B3r
B31x

B3i2

Contents

A revised neutral axis for the assessment of coloured
papers
Davip J. McCoNNELL

Adaptation and Memory

Changes in appearance of coloured stimuli with adapta-
tion to chromatic light: A test of the von Kries coefficient
law

Naotake Kamsg, and Lo Mor1

Age effect in the Burnham-Clark-Munsell colour
memory test (B.C.M.T.)

R. Lakowski, and JoHN DE BEck

Accuracy in colour memory—A study of colour assess-
ment in flowers

B.K.A. BATTERSBY

Gloss

Problémes de la définition et de la mesure du brillant
R. SEvE

Measurement of colour differences between plastic sheets
with metallic gloss

R. THIELERT

Measuring of the visual appearance of coloured alumi-
nium surfaces

A. HapNagy, Gy. LukAcs, and G. Bozdxi

SESSION B3: COLORANT FORMULATION

Basic Studies

Comparison of different theoretical models of multiple
scattering for pigmented media

H. Pauvy, and D. EirLe

Practical methods of determining K and S constants for
pigments

E.L. Cairns

xiii

401

404

400

409

413

415

423

427



Xiv

B313

B314

B31s

B32
B321

B322

B323

B324

B3zs

B326

B33
B331

B332

B333

Contents

Colour problems in the pharmaceutical industry
ToNY BRIDGEMAN, and MOHAMMAD S. JAFRI

Colour matching of printed ink films
EuGeNE ALLEN

A computer colour matching system for multicomponent
fabrics

RoBERT ST JoHN

Applications
The Kubelka-Munk scatter coefficient for fresh meat
D.B. MacDouegaLL

Instrumental colour-match prediction in ceramics
A. DinspaLE, and F. MALKIN

An instrumental approach to practical pigment blending
C. THoMPSON, and A.G. WALLER

Colour simulation - tool for dye and process selection
I. SELTZER, and E. Janes

Colour measurement and match prediction in the Euro-
pean wool dyeing industry

M. DeLanEy, K. PoweLL, and R. Jesty
Der Einfluss der Faserform und der Durchfirbung auf
die Farbe textiler Materialien

F. GLAsER

Whites

White space and the tristimulus weighting functions
F. Grum, R.F. WirzEL, and P. STeENsBY

The measurement of undertone of white pigments
R.R. BLakEY

Theoretische Untersuchungen iiber den Farbstich von
WeiBpigment-RuB-Pasten

Hans G. VoLz

428

429

41

432

432

436

437

439

441

442

443

444



B334

Ayr
Ag411

Agr2

A413

Aq14

Ag2
Agq21

Agq22

A423

Ag2q

A425

Contents

The whiteness of wool
E. Coates, M.G. King, and B. Rice

SESSION A4: CALCULATIONS AND INSTRUMENTS

Colour calculations

Are intervals of 20 nm sufficient for industrial colour
measurement?

DIETRICH STROCKA
Metamere theoretische Testfarben und die Giitebewer-
tung des Strahldichteangleichs an vorgegebene Lichtarten
K. RicHTER
Fehlerberechnung fiir Farbmessungen nach dem
Dreibereichsverfahren
G. Caxir, G. GEUTLER, J. KrocuMANN, and M.
RICHTER
The determination of tristimulus and chromaticity
values of polarizing samples illuminated by polarized light
Davip L. SPooNER

Instruments

Increasing the accuracy of tristimulus colour measure-
ment

Gv. LukAcs
On the electronic correction of errors in a tristimulus
colorimeter

J. Scuanba, and G. Lux

A special-purpose spectrophotometer
M.P. WassaLL, and W.D. WrigHt

Ein neuer Remissionsansatz fiir einen verbesserten Bausch
u. Lomb 505
K. HoFFrMANN

NBS-MCCA collaborative reference programme for

colour and appearance: A study in instrumental per-
formance

CHARLES G. LEETE

XV

447

453

456

458

459

463

466

469

472

476



xvi

Byr
Bg1r

B412

B413

B414

By41s

B416

By2
B421

Bg22

By3
B431

B432

Contents

SESSION B4: COLOUR APPLICATIONS

Uses of Colour
A dualistic concept of colorimetry
AnGeLA C. LITTLE

Part of colour in rehabilitation after injuries causing
motor dysfunction

MicHAL JERZY LEBIEDOWSKI

Objective analysis of the Liischer colour test
R. Lakowski, and P. MELHUISH

Les correspondances sensorielles lides 4 la vision colorée
MauriceE DERIBERE

Hluminants and colour vision
W.A. THORNTON

Colour and community wealth—A criticism and a
suggestion

N.C. WiLpBLOOD

Teaching colour
Colour teaching—A new colour circle
FRANS GERRITSEN

Colour education for schools-—Colour education for
secondary school level and teacher trainers

ENID VERITY

Colour in art

‘Colour harmony’ in science and art

G.W. GRANGER

Colour and the modern artist
TERRY WALKER

483

485

486

489

490

492

494

498

502

505



SESSION C4: COLOUR IN DESIGN AND ARCHITECTURE

Cyr
Cq11

Cq12

Cq13

Cyz
Cq21

Cq22

C423

Cq24

Cq2;

C426

Cq27

Contents

Colour in design
Methodik der Farbgestaltung
LotHAR GERICKE

Die Rolle der Farbe im Zeichensystem der visuelien
Information

Janusz Nowicki

The CPC test on colour sense
SacHiE MINATO

Colour in architecture

Colour as used in a psychiatric hospital: A survey of
interior design at the Royal Edinburgh Hospital,
1966—72

MARGARET CAMPBELL

Zur Methodik der Farbgestaltung in der Architektur
Ebcar Knoop

Colour of industrial interiors—Possibility for making
it uniform

WitoLp CHROSCICKI

Colour system for colour spaces
ANTAL NEMSscICs

Theoretical bases of a universal colour design system
C. Krausz

Colour in printing-machine room
J.W. WozN1akowskI

Colour distortions of architectural surfaces
PETER GABORJANI

xvii

511

512

513

516

517

518

522

526

529

532



xviii

Contents
LATE ARRIVALS

Zum Problem der Farbumstimmung in der Farbmetrik
A. NicorLaiseN and K. RICHTER
Colour rendering indices and corrections for chromatic
adaptation
M. B. Havsteap, S. T. HENDERSON, F. E. LARGE,
and W. N. SProsON
On the choice of illumination for increasing the contrast
of colours in the grading of tobacco leaves
T. KenLiBAROV and B. ATaNasov

LIST OF DELEGATES

INDEX OF CONTRIBUTORS

539

543

544

547
565



PERSONAL TRIBUTES TO
DEANE B. JUDD



