The Second Congress of the International Colour Association held at the University of York 2-6 July 1973

ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONALE DE LA COULEUR INTERNATIONAL COLOUR ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONALE VEREINIGUING FÜR DIE FARBE

COLOUR 73

SURVEY LECTURES AND ABSTRACTS OF THE
PAPERS PRESENTED
AT THE SECOND CONGRESS
OF THE INTERNATIONAL COLOUR ASSOCIATION
UNIVERSITY OF YORK
2-6 JULY 1973

ADAM HILGER

FOREWORD

R. W. G. HUNT

Chairman of the Papers Committee

Colour fascinates. The artist manipulates it, the scientist analyses it, the industrialist exploits it, and it surrounds us almost everywhere we go.

To organize an international conference on colour is therefore both a pleasure and a challenge: a pleasure because colour is so interesting, a challenge because it covers such a wide range of interests.

In arranging Colour 73 the Organizing Committee recognized that none of those attending would be experts in all branches of colour, but that most would welcome the opportunity of hearing summaries of the present state of the art in areas outside their own. Accordingly, nine invited lectures were included in the programme to provide surveys of important segments of the subject. These lectures were delivered each morning, and on the last afternoon, in the large Central Hall of York University. The consistently high attendance at these lectures confirmed that there is a widespread desire to be informed on all aspects of colour, and these proceedings therefore include written versions of all the invited lectures so as to provide a permanent record of the surveys given at the congress.

An international conference should also provide opportunities for experts to hear and discuss papers in their own fields of study, and Papers Sessions were therefore held each afternoon and on the last morning. To accommodate over one hundred papers necessitated the use of parallel sessions, and it quickly became obvious that people's interests in colour are so diverse that on many occasions a person would wish to be in two places at once. To overcome this problem, a session was held at the beginning of each morning at which a rapporteur summarized the papers presented the previous day, after which further time was allowed for discussion. These arrangements, and the enthusiasm with which people hurried round the beautiful lake of the campus (during a week of really hot English sunshine) to change from one parallel session to another, overcame the problem of conflicting interests to some extent. Happily, with the proceedings, the reader has no such problem; all the papers are included in the form of extended abstracts, which, with over a hundred papers involved, probably gives most readers most of what they require. Many of the papers will, no doubt, be published in full in the usual journals in due time.

I think that all who were present at the Congress were delighted with York as the venue. The University campus with its attractive grounds, modern halls of residence, and excellent lecture facilities, provided a fine setting; the opportunities for meeting people in the dining halls, along the covered walk-ways, in the bars, or even with the ducks by the lake-side, ensured that we had a conference, not just a series of meetings. We are greatly indebted to Professor W.D. Wright and his secretariat for the vast amount of work they did in organizing the Congress with such skill and understanding. The city of York and its surrounding countryside gave many of our overseas visitors an opportunity of seeing a delightful part of England which was new to them. For arranging auch an enjoyable social programme of visits to various functions within the city and excursions to places of interest outside, we are grateful to Dr F.L. Warburton and his Social Committee.

York was surely appropriate also in that the wealth of coloured glass windows in its churches, and above all in the Minster, provided a wonderful demonstration of the satisfaction which comes when art, science, and technology combine harmoniously in the field of colour. To many of us, the highlight of the 2nd A.I.C. Congress was the superb lecture on this subject delivered at our opening session by Mr Peter Gibson of the York Glaziers Trust. We shall, in future, look at these works of art with enlightened eyes, and hope that our own contributions to colour will in some way benefit from seeing the beauty, expertise, and permanence of those stained glass windows.

CONTENTS

PERSONAL TRIBUTES TO DEANE B. JUDD

SURVEY LECTURES

Theoretical models of the colour vision network P.L. Walraven	11
Current developments in colorimetry GUNTER WYSZECKI	21
Problems in colour reproduction R.W.G. Hunt	53
Colours under water J.N. Lythgoe, and D.P.M. Northmore	77
Investigation of acquired colour vision deficiencies MARION MARRÉ	99
Colour Atlases and colour scaling Tarow Indow	137
Computer colour matching L. Gall	153
The practical application of light and colour to human environments FABER BIRREN	179
Colour discrimination processes in the retina EDWARD F. MACNICHOL, Jr, RICHARD FEINBERG, and FERENC I. HÁROSI	191
SESSION AI: COLOUR VISION	
A11 Eye and Retina	
Simulated lens, macular and illumination changes and their effect on colour vision	255
B.W. Tansley and R. Lakowski	-33

vii

viii	Contents	
A112	Chromatic induction and glare theory J. WALRAVEN	256
A113	Selective damage to pigeon cones by coloured light J. Marshall, J. Mellerio, and D.A. Palmer	259
A114	Comparison of isolated red and green sensitive cone spectra obtained by microspectrophotometry and by psychophysical thresholds H.G. Sperling	261
A115	Relation of the electrical activity to the spectral response of the retina WOJCIECH STANIOCH	263
A116	Digital retinal vision theory WALTER E. CRANDALL	265
A 1 2	The Visual System	
A121	The brightness of isolated coloured lights C.R. CAVONIUS and R. HILZ	270
A122	Improvement of wavelength discrimination by small luminance differences R. Hilz, G. Huppmann, and C.R. Cavonius	272
A123	Colour discrimination at a blurred border INGO RENTSCHLER	273
A124	Trichromacy of colour vision under transient adaptation Mahesh Chander and S.R. Dae	274
A125	On binocular fusion of chromatic light and white light TAKASHI HASEGAWA	276
A 126	An interference filter anomaloscope J.D. Moreland	278

_		
Con	4	
$\cup m$	LCI	u:

ix

SESSION B2: COLOUR DIFFERENCES

<i>B11</i> B111	Basic Data and Systems The effect of white light adaptation on colour discrimination	283
	M.R. Pointer	
B112	Is there a special significance to colours of dominant wavelengths 495 nm and 570 nm in colour vision? ROLF G. KUEHNI	286
B113	Step size in the Munsell colour order system: I. Preliminary observations ROBERT T. MARCUS, and FRED W. BILLMEYER, Jr	290
B114	A simple modification to improve the visual uniformity of the C.I.E. 1964 U*V*W* colour space D. EASTWOOD	293
B115	Farbmetrische Untersuchungen der Farbenkarte zum Farbsystem DIN 6164 für die Normlichtarten C und D65 K. WITT	297
B116	The role of luminance in colorimetry P. Kowaliski	298
B12	Comparisons and Uses of Formulae	
B121	The accuracy of colour-difference equations in relation to perceived colour differences E. Coates, R.C. Kiszka, J.R. Provost, and B. Rigg	300
B122	Small and moderate colour differences: II. The Morley data DOROTHY I. MORLEY, RUTH MUNN, and FRED W. BILLMEYER, Jr	302
B123	Further investigations on the relations between different colour-distance formulae Manfred Richter	307
B124	Assessor severity and inconsistency estimates from duplicate visual pass/fail decisions S.M. JAECKEL, C.D. WARD, and F. BLACKMAN	308

•	Contents
---	----------

x

B125	The practical exploitation of the Adams-Nickerson colour-difference equation	311
	A.C. COOPER, and K. McLAREN	
B126	Auxiliary tables for rapid computation of colour-differences according to the Adams-Nickerson formula without the use of a computer H. Cichowski	313
	SESSION A2: COLORI METRY	
A21	Tetrachromacy	
A211	Needs and prospects for a tetrachromatic system of large field colorimetry F.J.J. CLARKE	319
A212	Tetrachromatic colour measurement P.W. Trezona	324
A22	Fluorescence	
A221	Colorimetry and fluorescent textiles E. Coates, M.G. King, and B. Rigg	329
A222	Considerations of accuracy in the colorimetry of fluorescent samples specially brightened with fluorescent whitening agents Anni Berger	331
A223	Measurement and formulation of fluorescent colours GOROW BABA, and MASAYUKI SENGOKU	335
A224	Fluorescence evaluation with the two-mode method Frederick T. Simon	337
A23	Physical Standards	
A231	Weißstandards; ihre Realisierung und Messung Wolfgang Erb	339
A232	Spektralphotometrische Untersuchungen an Weißstandards H. Terstiege	340

	Contents	xi
A233	An automatic spectrophotometric scale reference system for digital incremental spectrophotometers GEORGE P. BENTLEY	342
A234	Goniphotometry and use of ceramic colour standards F.J.J. Clarke	346
A235	International comparison of instruments using ceramic colour standards (Preliminary report of the Colour Group Working Party on Colour Standards) F. Malkin	351
A236	Diagnostic reflectance standards for colorimetry JOHN S. CHRISTIE	353
SE	ESSION B2: COLOUR RENDERING AND REPRODUCTION	ī
B21	Colour Rendering	
B211	A proposed dual index for expressing the colour rendering properties of lamps	357
	M.B. HALSTEAD, F.E. LARGE, and J.F. BULL	
B212	Subjective assessments of colour rendering indices D.I. Morley, M.B. Halstead, D.A. Palmer, and A.G. Stainsby	359
B213	The general colour rendering index, its meaning and its use J.L. OUWELTJES	362
B214	Computation of colour rendering indices WOLFGANG WALTER	365
B215	Maximal colours and colour constancy EUGENE ALLEN	369
B216	Diagnostic colour from natural and artificial light in dental hospitals ALBERT GARRETT	37°

:	xii	Contents	
	B22	Colour Reproduction	
]	B221	Recherche des seuils de différenciation des couleurs C. Wilhelm-Leroy, and G. Dupont-Henius	373
]	B222	Colour border sharpness C.B. Rubinstein, and J.O. Limb	377
]	B223	Studies on the performance of a simplified method of electronic masking in colour televison H.G. Wagner, and H. Lang	380
]	B224	Optimum absorption bands of subtractive dyes for colour photography Noboru Ohta	382
]	B225	Modelling of a colour reproduction system L.A. Cass	383
]	B226	Farbmetrische Beurteilung von Farb-Umkehrfilmen in der Praxis der Entwicklungsanstalten D. GUNDLACH	384
		SESSION A3: COLOUR APPEARANCE	
4	A_{31}	Scaling	
A	A 311	A correlation between linguistics of colour naming and colour perception H. ZOLLINGER	389
P	A312	The subjective scaling of hue and saturation Stephen C.H. Rowe	391
A	A313	A mass colour scaling experiment C.A.Padgham, and S.C.H. Rowe	393
A	1314	Differences among responses of observers in scaling brightness C.J. Bartleson, and E.J. Breneman	398
A	1315	Lightness and saturation for surface colours MARIA L.F. DE MATTIELLO, and MIGUELINA GUIRAO	400

	Contents	xiii
A316	A revised neutral axis for the assessment of coloured papers	401
	David J. McConnell	
A32	Adaptation and Memory	
A321	Changes in appearance of coloured stimuli with adaptation to chromatic light: A test of the von Kries coefficient law	404
	NAOTAKE KAMBE, and LEO MORI	
A322	Age effect in the Burnham-Clark-Munsell colour memory test (B.C.M.T.)	406
	R. Lakowski, and John de Beck	
A323	Accuracy in colour memory—A study of colour assessment in flowers B.K.A. BATTERSBY	409
A_{33}	Gloss	
A331		413
A332	Measurement of colour differences between plastic sheets with metallic gloss R. THIELERT	415
A333	Measuring of the visual appearance of coloured aluminium surfaces	418
	A. HADNAGY, GY. LUKÁCS, and G. BOZÓKI	•
	SESSION B3: COLORANT FORMULATION	
<i>B31</i>	Basic Studies	
В311	Comparison of different theoretical models of multiple scattering for pigmented media	423
	H. PAULI, and D. EITLE	
B312	Practical methods of determining K and S constants for pigments	427
	E.L. CAIRNS	

xiv	Contents	
В313	Colour problems in the pharmaceutical industry Tony Bridgeman, and Mohammad S. Jafri	428
B314	Colour matching of printed ink films EUGENE ALLEN	42 9
B315	A computer colour matching system for multicomponent fabrics ROBERT ST JOHN	431
B32	Applications	
B321	The Kubelka-Munk scatter coefficient for fresh meat D.B. MacDougall	432
B322	Instrumental colour-match prediction in ceramics A. DINSDALE, and F. MALKIN	432
B323	An instrumental approach to practical pigment blending C. Thompson, and A.G. Waller	436
B324	Colour simulation – tool for dye and process selection I. Seltzer, and E. Janes	437
B ₃ 25	Colour measurement and match prediction in the European wool dyeing industry M. Delaney, K. Powell, and R. Jesty	439
B326	Der Einfluss der Faserform und der Durchfärbung auf die Farbe textiler Materialien F. GLÄSER	441
B33	Whites	
В331	White space and the tristimulus weighting functions F. Grum, R.F. WITZEL, and P. STENSBY	442
B332	The measurement of undertone of white pigments R.R. Blakey	443
В333	Theoretische Untersuchungen über den Farbstich von Weißpigment-Ruß-Pasten HANS G. VÖLZ	444

	Contents	xv
B334	The whiteness of wool E. Coates, M.G. King, and B. Rigg	447
	SESSION A4: CALCULATIONS AND INSTRUMENTS	
A41	Colour calculations	
A411	Are intervals of 20 nm sufficient for industrial colour measurement? DIETRICH STROCKA	453
A412	Metamere theoretische Testfarben und die Gütebewertung des Strahldichteangleichs an vorgegebene Lichtarten K. RICHTER	456
A413	Fehlerberechnung für Farbmessungen nach dem Dreibereichsverfahren G. CAKIR, G. GEUTLER, J. KROCHMANN, and M. RICHTER	458
A414	The determination of tristimulus and chromaticity values of polarizing samples illuminated by polarized light DAVID L. SPOONER	459
A42	Instruments	
A421	Increasing the accuracy of tristimulus colour measurement Gy. Lukács	463
A422	On the electronic correction of errors in a tristimulus colorimeter J. Schanda, and G. Lux	466
A423		469
A424	Ein neuer Remissionsansatz für einen verbesserten Bausch u. Lomb 505 K. HOFFMANN	472
A425	NBS-MCCA collaborative reference programme for colour and appearance: A study in instrumental performance	476

Contents

SESSION B4: COLOUR APPLICATIONS

B_{4I}	Uses of Colour	
B411	A dualistic concept of colorimetry	483
	Angela C. Little	
B412	Part of colour in rehabilitation after injuries causing motor dysfunction MICHAL JERZY LEBIEDOWSKI	485
B413	Objective analysis of the Lüscher colour test R. LAKOWSKI, and P. MELHUISH	486
B414	Les correspondances sensorielles liées à la vision colorée Maurice Déribéré	489
B415	Illuminants and colour vision W.A. THORNTON	490
B416	Colour and community wealth—A criticism and a suggestion N.C. WILDBLOOD	492
B42	Teaching colour	
	Colour teaching—A new colour circle	404
	Frans Gerritsen	494
B422	Colour education for schools—Colour education for secondary school level and teacher trainers ENID VERITY	498
B43	Colour in art	
В431	'Colour harmony' in science and art G.W. GRANGER	502
B432	Colour and the modern artist TERRY WALKER	505

-				
C	0111	ton	t	c

xvii

SESSION C4: COLOUR IN DESIGN AND ARCHITECTURE

<i>C41</i> C411	Colour in design Methodik der Farbgestaltung LOTHAR GERICKE	511
C412	Die Rolle der Farbe im Zeichensystem der visuellen Information JANUSZ NOWICKI	512
C413	The CPC test on colour sense Sachie Minato	513
C42	Colour in architecture	
C421		516
C422	Zur Methodik der Farbgestaltung in der Architektur Edgar Knoop	517
C423	Colour of industrial interiors—Possibility for making it uniform WITOLD CHRÓŚCICKI	518
C424	Colour system for colour spaces Antal Nemscics	522
C425	Theoretical bases of a universal colour design system C. Klausz	526
C426	Colour in printing-machine room J.W. Wozniakowski	529
C427	Colour distortions of architectural surfaces Péter Gáborjáni	532

Contents

LATE ARRIVALS

Zum Problem der Farbumstimmung in der Farbmetrik A. NICOLAISEN and K. RICHTER		
Colour rendering indices and corrections for chromatic adaptation		
M. B. Halstead, S. T. Henderson, F. E. Large, and W. N. Sproson		
On the choice of illumination for increasing the contrast of colours in the grading of tobacco leaves T. Kehlibarov and B. Atanasov		
LIST OF DELEGATES		
DIST OF DELEGATES	547	
INDEX OF CONTRIBUTORS	565	

PERSONAL TRIBUTES TO DEANE B. JUDD